Survey data. A survey was developed to collect data on the current status of practice 

with regard to quality, adequacy (access), specific program elements, support services, 

collaborations, gaps, challenges, and recommendations for expanding programs.  Three 

hundred eleven (311)19  teachers, faculty, administrators, and classified staff responded 

to the survey. Understanding that the faculty and administrators of the SBCAE member 

institution are “interested parties”, we anticipate gathering other data in the New Year,